TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Tog Shop, Inc.		07/27/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Vera Company, LLC
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF Members
Street Address:	3669 N. Peachtree Road, Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30341
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0757827	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)804-0900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 770-804-9030

Email: rfrohwein@lavagrouplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robert J. Frohwein

Address Line 1: Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 700
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VERA COMPANY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert J. Frohwein, Attorney of Record
Signature:	/rob frohwein/
Date:	12/30/2008 TDADEMARK
	IRAUEINIARA

900123618 REEL: 003910 FRAME: 0970

Total Attachments: 9

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page1.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page2.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page3.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page4.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page5.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page6.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page7.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page8.tif

source=Vera - Assignment Information#page9.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003910 FRAME: 0971

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of July 27, 2005, by and among The Vera Company, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Purchaser"), The Tog Shop, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and G. Carl Tott and James Rylander, the holders of a majority of the issued and outstanding shares of Seller (individually referred to herein as an "Owner" and collectively as the "Owners").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the manufacture and sale of women's apparel, linens, and related products under the Vera brand name, and holds certain trademarks and related intellectual property in connection therewith (the "Business"); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire that the Seller sell and the Purchaser purchase all of the assets of Seller related to the Business.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the representations, warranties and covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 PURCHASE AND SALE OF PURCHASED ASSETS

- 1.1 Assets to be Acquired. Purchaser agrees to purchase from Seller, and Seller agrees to sell to Purchaser, as of the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined), all right, title and interest of Seller in and to all of the tangible and intangible assets of Seller with respect to the Business (other than the Excluded Assets (as defined in Section 1.2)), free and clear of all claims, liens, encumbrances, security interests and similar interests of any kind or nature whatsoever (collectively, the "Purchased Assets"), including, without limitation, the following:
- (a) all of Seller's executory contracts with respect to the Business, whether oral or written, including without limitation, all Fall 2005 and Spring 2006 product orders scheduled to be shipped May 25, 2005 and thereafter;
- (b) all of Seller's inventory and fixed assets relating to the Business, including without limitation, art work, clothing and fabric piece goods (the "Inventory"), as set forth on Schedule 1.1(b) attached hereto;
- (c) all of Seller's billed and unbilled accounts receivable, notes receivable, and rights to receive payment from customers outstanding as of the Closing with respect to the Business (collectively, the "Accounts Receivable"), including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 1.1(c) attached hereto;
- (d) all intellectual property of Seller with respect to the Business including, without limitation, the name "Vera Neumann" and all variations thereof, all patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, service names, copyrights, and all applications therefore and goodwill associated

1891493v8

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003910 FRAME: 0972

therewith (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 1.1(d) attached hereto;

- (e) all of Seller's customer and supplier lists with respect to the Business, all telephone numbers of customers and suppliers, all client files, all files related to auditors, all computer data bases and other records, all books and records, and business plans with respect to the Business, other than Seller's corporate minute books and stock records;
 - (f) the furniture and equipment set forth on Schedule 1.1(f) attached hereto; and
- (g) all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the other tangible personal property directly related to the Business.
- 1.2 <u>Excluded Assets</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Section 1.1 hereof, Purchaser will not acquire and Seller will not transfer to Purchaser, Seller's corporate minute and stock book, or any assets held under any pension, profit sharing or other employee benefit plan, or those assets set forth on <u>Schedule 1.2</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Excluded Assets</u>").
- 1.3 Closing. The closing of the transactions contemplated herein (the "Closing") will take place on or about July 27, 2005, at the offices of Purchaser's counsel or by the exchange of documents and instruments by mail, courier, telecopy and wire transfer to the extent mutually acceptable to the parties hereto upon compliance with the terms, conditions and contingencies contained herein on such other date as is mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto (such date to be herein referred to as the "Closing Date"). All computations, adjustments, and transfers for the purposes hereof will be effective as of 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date.

ARTICLE 2 PURCHASE PRICE

2.1 Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Purchased Assets (the "Purchase Price") is \$482,541.81. The Purchase Price will be payable at Closing by Purchaser's delivery to Seller by wire transfer of good immediately available funds (the "Cash Consideration") to an account designated by the Seller. The Cash Consideration payable by Purchaser at Closing will be reduced by \$25,000, which Seller acknowledges receiving from Purchaser as an initial deposit toward the purchase of the Business (the "Deposit"), and by up to \$6,500 of Purchaser's legal fees and costs with respect to Purchaser's intellectual property due diligence (the "IP Diligence Legal Fees"). Further, both parties acknowledge that Seller is holding and will hold in an interest-bearing escrow account funds received by Seller with respect to the Purchased Assets from May 25, 2005 to the Closing, including funds received for Fall 2005 and Spring 2006 orders, less appropriate payables paid by Seller during such period with respect to the Purchased Assets (the amount in the escrow account is \$15,854.16) (the "Escrow Funds"). The Cash Consideration payable by Purchaser at Closing will be reduced dollar-for-dollar by the amount of the Escrow Funds, and the Escrow Funds will then be released to Seller. Further, the Cash Consideration payable by Purchaser at Closing will be reduced by \$10,857.63, representing funds Purchaser is entitled to receive but the parties anticipate customers will remit to Seller with respect to the Purchased Assets for Fall 2005 and Spring 2006 orders as set forth on Schedule 2.1 attached hereto. Seller will promptly pay the payable, and retain the receivable, associated with the orders set forth on Schedule 2.1.

1891493v8

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003910 FRAME: 0973

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PURCHASER:
The Vera Company, LLC
By: Musuallud Susan G. Seid, Manager
SELLER:
The Tog Shop, Inc.
By: G. Carl Tott, President
MAJORITY OWNERS:
G. Carl Tott
James Rylander

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PURCHASER:

The Vera Company, LLC

By: Susan G. Seid, Manager

SELLER:

The Tog Shop, Inc.

G Carl Tott President

MAJORITY OWNERS:

G. Carl Tott

ames Rylander

1891493v8

17

Jacobson Holman PLLC

Mr. Carl Tott June 21, 2005 Page 4

Schedule A

	Serial or Registration Number	Goods/Serwices	Date of registration
PRIMA VERA	1,460,109	Textile and vinyl table linens namely, table cloths, placemats, and table runners, and textile napkins	10/6/87
VERA	1,205,491	Bed linens-namely, bed sheets, pillow cases and blankers	08/17/82
VERA (Stylized)	683,332	Ladies' scarves, neckties, biouses, shawis, and kerchiefs adapted to be worn as head coverings and as neckerchiefs	08/11/59
VERA (Stylized)	1,122,784	Umbellas	07/24/19
VERA (Stylized)	896,548	Articles of wearing apparel for women, young women and girls-namely, scarves, neckties, blouses, shawls, and kerchiefs adapted to be worn as head coverings and as neckerchiefs; barbecue sets including aprons and gloves; coveralls in the nature of smocks; outer dress and sport shirts, outer shorts and trousers of assorted lengths, dress pajamas, waistcoats, shifts, dresses, playsuits, skirts, tunies, tops, jumpsuits, sashes, mufflers, ponchos, hats, caps, and hoods" in Class 25; and "Table linens, i.e., tablecloths, napkins, hand towels, kitchen aprons, dish towels, guest towels, potholders, place mats, and bath towels" in Class 24	08/11/70
VERATERRY		Women's scurves and togas and beachwear, namely, beach robes, beach hoods, beach blouses and beach dresses; and sportswear, namely, pants, tops, dresses, cover-ups, warm-up suits, tee-shirts, skirts, sweatshirts, sweaters, jackets, shoes and slippers; all made in whole or in part of terry cloth	N/A

PAGE 4/6* RCVD AT 6/22/2005 8:48:00 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:ATLRF01/0 * DNIS:8779 * CSID:912 924+8808 * DURATION (mm-ss):04-50

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003910 FRAME: 0976

DATE: 05/04/99 TIME: 10:29:01

490 PO ANDERSON		ධ්යයක් අත්ත්රක්ෂ අත් එකර අත් ස්ත්ර	adocate conserva more	ν:		DATE	: 05/04/19	TIMB: 10:29:
	DEHARK S	. Aprilication	enia pic	E BEGIGTEACTOR	160 DATE	MENT PENTRA	D-STATUS (sacry)
AUSTRAI	LTV .	•						
VERA	, •	210367		A210367	05/18/67	05/18/02	REGISTERED	45830AU0
	24 - TISSUES (PIECE GOODS); BED &	Table Covers; Te	XTILE ART	CLES NOT				
	INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES							
VERA		210368		A210368 '	05/18/67	05/18/02	Registered	45890MIL
	25 - CLOTHING, INCLUDING BOOTS, SH	ORS, SLIPPERS, B	OT EXCLUDI	ing underrear &				
WATER C	Beachnear Talors	353828	19/20/00	301100				
HAZDA C	25 - HOMEN'S SCARVES AND RAINWEAR,		11/24/80 . st.tcv#24		11/28/08	11/28/01	registered	47139AUG
	PLASTICIZED RAIN HATS		, and commo	i, rab				
WATER C	XXLORS .	351829	11/26/80	351629	11/28/80	11/26/01	registered	47199AU1
	18 - UMBRELLAS	•						
	•							
BARAMAS	.							
VERA		7234	08/01/72	7234	08/01/72	08/01/00	REGISTERED	45890880
	38 - ARTICLES OF CLOTRING							
vera	50 - TABLE LINENS OF ALL KINDS	7235	06/01/72	7235	08/01/72	08/01/00	Registered	45890B\$1
	30 - Manual Or Anni Allens							
CANADA								
ACUTE		544568	06/25/85	329350	06/26/97	06/26/02	registered	47156ÇM
	- SCARVES, SHAWLS, SASHES, MUFFLES	as, bandanas and	STOLES; C	LOTHING LACCESS		**********	,	212504313
	RIES, NAMELY, SCARVES, SHAWLS	i, sashes, muffli	ERS, MANDA	nas, stoles, gla	VES & HATS			•
COLORPL		522619	05/23/84	306113	08/23/85	08/23/00	REGISTERED	47198CA0
	- TABLE LINES, NAMELY, TABLECLOTHS		Lacemats					
vera		520686	04/18/84	520686	08/02/85	08/02/00	registered	45890CA0
1000 L	- Napkin Rings Crab Design	050440						
VEKA R	- Terry Towels, Table Cloths, Dish	263942 mover.d britan	07/13/61		12/32/61	12/22/06	REGISTERED	45890CA1
	S AND DISH TOWERS.	MANUEL FILLIAN	Chapt' 24	BEIS, WASH CLOTH				
VERA SL		335624	02/01/70	179019	10/22/71	10/22/01	RECISTERED	45502CA0
	- NEARING APPAREL FOR HOMEN, YOUNG	HOMEN & GIRLS;			,	40,00,00	REGISTERED	13342200
	S'NAMELY APRONS & GLOVES, COVE							
COLOMBIA	<u> </u>							
VĒRA				121910	09/14/88	09/14/03	REGISTERED	45S02C00
	25 - CLOTHING, INCLUDING BOOTS & SH	oes e all artici	MIHTIW 83.	CLASS 254			,	
Average pa	T/05							
COSTA K.	· ·	n/a	02/02/20					
TEIO	24 - TABLE LINENS, I.E., TABLECLOTH		07/07/78 TOWRT# :		11/24/86 Dr	11/24/06	registered	45890CRQ
	H TOWELS, GUEST TOWELS, POTHO				OI.			
VERA	•			€6923	10/09/85	10/09/06	REGISTERED	45890CR1
	25 - ARTICLES OF WEARING APPAREL FO	r Mombn, Young W	omen and o	HIRLS - NAMELY,		11		****
	arues, neckties, blouses, sha							
	MGS AND AS MECKERCHIEFS; BANS							
	THE HATURE OF SMOCKS; OUTER D							
	F ASSORTED LENGTHS, DRESS PAJ							
	S, TUNICS, TOPS, JUMPSUITS, B	adhes, Mufflers,	PONCHOS,	HATS, CAPS, AND	ROODS			

- PAGE 1 -

DATE: 05/04/99 TIME: 10:29:04

			•		٠.					
			1007173737001		. Aporto District	ern Park 1	LOT RESERVE	STATUS	HOTTON	
	TAXDERO									
			•							
	ECUADOR	•	19324	05/25/93	0028-94	01/10/94	07/12/03	REGISTERED	45890EC2	
	VERA	25 - CLOTHING GOODS FOR LADIES &				•	* * * · ·			
		HIEPS TO BE USED AS A HEAT								
	•	TS, SLACKS, SPORT CLOTHING								
	A 30	13, SINCKS, SPORT COOTSE	- 120 0201110110 1011	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
							•			
	GERMANY		V15194/25H2	07/15/76	999754	07/15/16	07/15/06	REGISTERED	45990080	
	VERA	21 - HOUSEWARES AND GLASS	V2227, 2202	-11 4-7		4				
		24 - TABLE LINES								
		25 - CLOTHING								
		\$2 - CHOINING								
	CONTRACTS.									
	guyana Vera				10694	09/27/78	09/27/99	registered	458 90GY0	
	12.41	24 -								
	VERA				10695	09/27/78	09/27/99	registered	45B9CGXL	
	Y LINA	25 -								
		*-								
	HONO KONG									
	VERA		944/67	05/18/67	944/67	05/18/67	05/18/02	REGISTERED	4589CHK1	
	4 mint	24 - LINENS & SIMILAR PRODUCTS	including table ci	OTES, KAPKI	ns, place mate	· }				
		& TONELS								
	VERA		911/67	05/18/67	911/67	05/18/67	05/18/02	registered	4589GHK2	
		25 · LADIES SCARVES, NECKTIES, I	BLOUSES, SHAWLS &	KERCHIEFS J	DAPTED TO BE					
		HORN AS HEAD COVERIEGE &	AS NECKERCHIEFS			•				
									• ,	
	ISPACL.									
	VERA .	•	27253	04/26/67	27253	04/26/67	04/26/07	rrgistered	45890IL0	
		24 - HOUSEHOLD LINENS								
	verá		27354	04/24/67		04/26/67	04/26/02	registered	45890IL1	
		25 - LADIES SCARVES, NECKTIES, 1		KERCHIEPS A	LOAPTED TO BE					
		Horn as head coverings & .	as heckerchiefs							
	<u>JAPAN</u>		160,337/73	39 /34 /73	2,268,305	09/21/90	09/21/00	REGISTERED	45898JP0	
	verk styl		100,317773	22/ 83/ 14	2,100,203	05,24,54	******	••		
		17 - CLOTHING								
		-								
	WZX1C0		N/A	08/30/#9	382058	08/27/94	08/30/04	REGISTERED	45890830	
	VERA	18 - ONLY CLOTH (FUR IMITATION)		,,,		,,				
		22 - ONLY TARPAULINS AND NETS (GOODS FOR	VEHICLES).					
		24 - TEXTILES AND TEXTILE GOODS				ABLE				
		COVERS	,		-					
		27 - ONLY CARPETS, ARTIFICIAL T	urps, Mats, Door I	MATS						
	NETHERLAN	DS ANTILLES								
	VERA				8727	88/21/72	08/21/02	REGISTERED	458902NO	
		- CLOTHING ITEMS AS WELL AS HO	OSEBOLO LINERS # .	THE LIKE						
•	NEK ZEVIT	NE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO								
	Vera	-						NOT MAILED	45890NZÓ	

- PAGE 2 -

100 103 . 66 (LHC) 08:44 SALANT CORP.

34 4 4 1 1 i

DATE: 05/04/99 TIME: 10:29:0

· TEACHARA	Appendantoek	YELH DATE	EPT ETATION	NIC DAME: A	Patopeleya	STATE	ne-se
	ND TABLE LINENS, BED COVER	es, curtains	, Tokels. Upro	LSTE			
RY FABRICS AND TE	TIDE MELICINO					NOT MALLED	45890821
VERA	CKTIES, BLOUSES, SHAWLS,	AND KERCHIE	PS ADAPTED TO	ns w			4547011111
<i>'</i> (INGS AND AS NECKERCHIEFS,						
WEAR							
PANAMA							
VERA						NOT MAILED	45890FA2
•	•						
	•						
SOUTE AFRICA							
YERA	67/1809	c5/03/67	67/1809	05/03/67	05/03/07	recistered	458902A0
25 - ARTICLES OF CLOTHI	1G .						
VERA	67/1808	0\$/03/67	67/1808	05/03/67	05/03/07	REGISTERED	45890ZA2
24 - Linens, Table Clots	is, napkins, place mats, 1	nowels & All	OTHER GOODS				
included in the C	ars.						
THAILAND							
VERA	240016	01/23/73	3696	07/15/93	01/23/03	Registered	45890THG
25 - SCARVES							
UNITED STATES	*** ***	,		an 100/20	as familiar	224247A	37156US0
ACUTE	\$30,782		1,377,363	01/07/86	01/07/06	registered	27136080
·	19HES, MUFFLERS, BANDAHAS			10/01/51	10/01/02	REGISTERED	30191050
Lady Bug Design	160,074	01/02/61	•	10/01/63	19/01/03	SUGIGIES S	34471006
	eries, bath and beach town	reat smark to	krs.		•		
• •	COVERS AND POT HOLDERS	09/08/85	1,460,109	10/06/87	10/06/07	REGISTERED	31026888
PRIMA VERA	rable Linens Hamsly, Table		•	20,02,0			
	mers, and teitile napking						
THE VERA STUDIO	14/297,796		1,756,979	03/09/93	03/09/03	registered	36764050
	anes, mufflers, pocket so	=					
VERA	252,180	_	1,205,491	08/17/82	08/17/02	registered	35890US0
	BED SHEETS, PILLON CASES						
VERA (Stylized)	57,096	08/12/58		08/11/59	08/11/99	REGISTERED	36197080
	CKTIES, BLOUSES, SHANLS,	AND KERCHIE	PS A		•		
DAPTED TO DE WORN	AS READ COVERING						
VERA (Stylized)	336,731	09/02/89	896,548	08/11/70	08/11/00	REGISTERED	30202US9
24 - TABLE LINENS, I.E.	TABLECLOTHS, NAPKINS, HAD	ND TOWELS					
25 - ARTICLES OF WEARING	3 Apparel for Women						
VERA (Stylized)	179,265	07/24/78	1,122.764	07/24/79	07/24/99	registered	30493089
18 - UMBRELLAS							
vgra (stylized)	454,096	11/23/83	1,301,753	10/23/84	10/23/04	regiatered	3073\$U\$0
21 - Kapkir Kings							
VERA (Stylized)	185,110	-	1,138,632	08/12/80	08/12/00	REGISTERED	11312US0
_	almic byedlasses and cases						20021000
VERA (Stylized)	224,924	07/26/75	1,151,031	06/14/91	04/14/01	registered	36031020
16 - Tibsues		*					
VERA (Stylized)	438,2\$4	08/08/83	1,309,046	12/11/84	12/11/04	registered	JC451050
21 - IRONIEG BOARD COVE	Χ.						

- PAGE 3 -

100 . 66 . 60 (LHL) 66 . EVIVAL COES

DATE: 05/04/99 TIME: 10:29:10

VERA 2 and Design		MAKAPATAN PARA		REG DATE: I	eri Pekika	. Fritze	WITTE
25 - WOMEN'S CLOTHING-NAMELY, S EWN COLLARS	279,107 HAWLS, KNOT MUFF		1,189,410 3. CROCHETED A	02/09/82 ND SW	63/09/03	Registered	30595t/sc
26 - RISSONS AND ARTIFICIAL FLO	exers						
VERA TABLE TOP CO (Stylized) 24 - TABLE LINEN	291,548	12/31/80	1,206,750	09/31/82	08/31/02	registered	30605050
VERA TEX and Design 25 - LADIES! MEAR-NAMELY, JACKS	244,513 TS, VESTG, DREES		1,176,250	11/17/81	11/17/01	REGISTERED	30561050
VERA VERVE (Stylized) 24 - TABLE LINENS OF NATURAL AN	410,157	03/13/72	963,707	07/10/73	07/10/03	REGISTERED	30249U80
VERACLOTH 42 • PRINTED, WOVEN TEXTILE FAB	142,566	04/18/62	748,841 AND	04/30/63	04/30/03	RECISTERED	30180020
nonlaminated place mats,	TABLE COVERS AND	THE LIKE					
VERACREPE 39 - SCARVES	170,561	06/07/63	779,215	10/06/64	10/06/04	REGISTERED	30193080
VERASHBER 37 - BCARVES	170,560	06/07/63	776,234	10/06/64	10/06/04	Cenatelogr	30192030
VERATERRY	167,169	64/19/63	-	08/25/64		REGISTERED	38492050
019 - Homen's Scarves and Togas 8, reach blouses and blead	_	MANUSCI, BEAC	n HOMES, BEACT	K HOOD			
vereba 25 - Articles of Mearing Appare 3-Namely, Scarves, Shawle		(G WOMEN, AND	1,114,550 GIRL	03/06/79	03/06/99	REGISTERED	30469080

- PAGE 4 -

PAGE 6/46

515 324 3614

100 03 . 66 (THU) 08:45 SALANT CORP

RECORDED: 12/30/2008